
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2016/17 municipal year.  (The Vice-Chairman must 

not be a member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny.) 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 14th September 2016 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. External Auditor's Grant Certification Report 2015/16 (Pages 1 - 3) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP. 
  
7. External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 (Pages 4 - 11) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP. 
  
8. Arrangements for the Appointment of the External Auditor (Pages 12 - 31) 



 

 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources).  
  
9. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 32 - 42) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
10. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 43 - 47) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Ian Clift, Colin Hartley, Elizabeth Scott, 

Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Stuart Bateson (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Brendan Hughes 
(Substitute), Roger Sherlock (Substitute) and Peter Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 10th January 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk








Annual Audit 
Letter 
2015/16

Lancaster City Council
—

October 2016



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Tim Cutler
Partner

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0161 246 4774
tim.cutler@kpmg.co.uk

Richard Lee
Senior Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0161 246 4661

richard.lee@kpmg.co.uk

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual 
capacities, or to third parties. Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where 
the responsibilities of auditors begin and end and what is expected from audited bodies. We draw your attention to this document which is available on Public Sector Audit 
Appointment’
[...]
onclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for 
2015/16 on 30 September 2016. This means we are satisfied that during the year the Authority had appropriate
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources.
To arrive at our conclusion we looked at the Authority’s arrangements to make informed decision making, sustainable 
resource deployment and working with partners and third parties.

VFM risk 
areas

We undertook a risk assessment as part of our VFM audit work to identify the key areas impacting on our VFM 
conclusion and considered the arrangements you have put in place to mitigate these risks.
Our work identified the following significant matters:
— Financial resilience
The Authority continues to face substantial budgetary pressures – largely as a result of the significant cuts in 
Government funding as part of its programme of reductions in public sector spending. To date it has managed these 
through a combination of measures, mainly through efficiency savings. However the cumulative impact of these budget 
pressures results in a risk to the ongoing financial viability of the authority. 
The Authority achieved a £331,000 under-spend against its revised budget for the year ended 31 March 2016 
demonstrating it is able to secure a stable financial position that enables it to continue to operate for the foreseeable 
future.

For 2016/17, savings and growth of £986k have been identified to help balance the budget. However this is in addition 
to increases in Council Tax of £5.00 per band D property (£2.45%).  The Authority will now need to monitor this 
savings position carefully and take any action as appropriate to ensure that the budget is achieved.

We have concluded that the arrangements in place for identifying, implementing and monitoring savings and efficiency 
targets were sufficient to ensure the Authority achieved its financial budget in 2015/16.   

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 30 September 2016. This means that we 
believe the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its expenditure 
and income for the year. 



4

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

All the issues in this Annual 
Audit Letter have been 
previously reported. The 
detailed findings are 
contained in the reports we 
have listed in Appendix 1.

Headlines (cont)
Section one

Financial 
statements audit

We received complete draft accounts on 27 June 2016 ahead of the DCLG deadline. The accounting policies, 
accounting estimates and financial statement disclosures were in line with the requirements of the Code.

The quality of the accounts and the supporting working papers was maintained at a high standard in 2015/16, 
which assisted with the delivery of an effective and efficient audit. As a result, the audit process was completed 
within the planned timescales. 

During our audit we did not identify any corrected or uncorrected audit adjustments.  We agreed a number of 
presentational changes to the Statement of Accounts with management which were corrected in the final 
version of the accounts. 

The Authority has implemented all of the recommendations identified in 2014/15 relating to the financial 
statements.

Other information 
accompanying the 
financial 
statements

Whilst not explicitly covered by our audit opinion, we review other information that accompanies the financial 
statements to consider its material consistency with the audited accounts. This year we reviewed the Annual 
Governance Statement and Narrative Report. We concluded that they were consistent with our understanding 
and did not identify any
[...]
gulation please refer to  ‘Regulatory Information’  at www.kpmg.com/uk

kpmg.com/appkpmg.com/socialmedia



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

18th January 2017 
 

Appointment of External Auditor 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s backing for proposals to secure the future appointment of an external 
auditor for the Council and ask that the Committee recommends the proposals for approval 
by Full Council. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That the Audit Committee recommends to Full Council that this Council opts in 
to the appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) for the appointment of external auditors. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 Following the abolition of the Audit Commission new arrangements were needed for 
the appointment of external auditors to local authorities. The Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 requires authorities to either opt in to an “appointing person 
regime” or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their own procurement exercise.  

2.0 Report 

2.1 As part of closing the Audit Commission the Government novated external audit 
contracts to a newly established body, Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) on 1 
April 2015. At that point, external audit contracts were due to expire following 
conclusion of the audits of the 2016/17 accounts, but could be extended for a period 
of up to three years by PSAA, subject to approval from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government.  

2.2 In October 2015 the Secretary of State confirmed that the transitional provisions would 
be amended to allow an extension of the contracts for a period of one year. This meant 
that for the audit of the 2018/19 accounts it would be necessary for authorities to either 
undertake their own procurements or to opt in to the appointed person regime.  

2.3 There was a degree of uncertainty around the appointed person regime until July 2016 
when PSAA w
[...]
own, individual procurement exercise.  Whilst this option 
would give the advantage of more direct control over the appointment, the advantages 
for the PSAA (listed above) can also be viewed as the disadvantages or risks 
associated with the Council undertaking its own procurement.  

4.4 For reasons of efficiency in procurement and the minimisation of risk, the preferred 
option being recommended is to sign up to the service available via the sector-led body 
Public Sector Audit Appointments. 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the Council is required 
to make a decision on its preferred arrangements for appointing an external auditor for 
the audit of the 2018/19 accounts onwards.  The preferred option being recommended 
is to sign up to the service available via the sector-led body Public Sector Audit 
Appointments. 

 

  



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

Risk Management: 

As set out in the report, use of PSAA minimises the risks inherent in undertaking our own 
procurement. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

If PSAA is not used some additional resource may be needed to establish an auditor panel 
and conduct our own procurement. Until either procurement exercise is completed it is not 
possible to state whether, or what, additional financial resource may be required for audit fees 
for 2018/19 onwards, although it is anticipated that any increase will be minimised through 
using PSAA. 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The report has been produced by the Chief Officer(Resources) in her capacity as Section 151 
Officer; she has no further comments. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

The process as set out above and the recommendation should ensure compliance with the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PA
[...]
bject to scrutiny by both the RSB and the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC). Current indications are that fewer than ten large 
firms will register meaning that small local firms will not be 
eligible to be appointed to local public audit roles. 
 

PSAA will ensure that firms maintain the appropriate 
registration and will liaise closely with RSBs and the FRC to 
ensure that any concerns are detected at an early stage and 
addressed effectively in the new regime. The company will take 
a close interest in feedback from audited bodies and in the 
rigour and effectiveness of firms’ own quality assurance 
arrangements, recognising that these represent some of the 
earliest and most important safety nets for identifying and 
remedying any problems arising. We will liaise with the NAO to 
help ensure that guidance to auditors is updated when 
necessary. 

 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
18th January 2017 

 
Internal Audit Charter 

 
Report of Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s approval for a revised Internal Audit Charter  
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1)  That the revised Internal Audit Charter (Appendix A) is approved. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The council’s current Internal Audit Charter was approved by the Audit Committee at 
its meeting on 22nd January 2014.  In accordance with extant Internal Audit Standards1, 
the Code is reviewed annually. 

2.0 Report 

2.1 A review of the Charter during 2016 has identified that a number of alterations are 
required to the document.  These broadly fall into the following categories: 

 Alterations required to reflect changes in the legislative environment for 
Internal Audit, as brought about by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015; 

 Alterations reflecting changes in the staffing and structure of the Internal Audit 
function and managerial responsibilities of the Internal Audit & Assurance 
Manager; and 

 Alterations aimed at developing the servi
[...]
Codes of Ethics of their professional bodies, where appropriate. 

12.2 Internal Audit has adopted the PSIAS Code of Ethics.  Staff will be required to declare 
annually any personal interests and certify that they understand and will comply with 
requirements of the Code. 



 
 
 

 
Ver 3.01 -9- September 2016 

13. Review 
13.1 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager will review this Charter annually and in the event of 

any substantive changes, present it to senior management and the Audit Committee for 
approval. 

 
 

 
 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
18th January 2017 

 
Internal Audit Monitoring 

 
Report of Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan, 
seek approval for proposed variations to the plan, and update Members on the results of 
recent audits. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the audit plan, as set out in the table in §1.2, are 
approved. 

(3) That the results of recent audit activity (sections 2 - 3 of the report) are noted. 

1.0 Audit Plan Monitoring to 19th December 2016 

1.1 The 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 29th June 2016 with a number of variations approved at the meeting on 14th 
September 2016.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 19th December 
2016 and a detailed monitoring report as at that date is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position at that date was as shown in the following table. 



1.2 Summary of monitoring position at 19th December 2016 

Area of work 

Resources (audit days) 

Actuals 
to 

19/12/16 

Remain-
ing 

Comm-
itted 

Current 
Plan 

Variance 
Proposed 

Plan 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 12 18 30 50 20 30 

Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Services 

1 39 40 40 0 40 

Core Management 
Arrangements 

45 5 50 50 0 50 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 

92 53 145 120 -25 145 

Follow-Up Reviews 16 14 30 35 5 30 

Sub-Total, Assurance 166 129 295 295 0 295 

 

Consultancy Work 

Ad-Hoc Advice 43 10 53 50 -3 53 

Corporate Risk 
Management 

2 8 10 20 10 10 

Support Work 10 5 15 20 5 15 

Sub-Total, Consultancy  55 23 78 90 12 78 

 

Other Work 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 118 24 142 130 -12 142 

Audit Management 33 7 40 40 0 40 

Sub-Total, Other Work 151 31 182 170 -12 182 

 

Contingencies 

Investigations 4 6 10 10 0 10 

General Contingency 0 0 0 10 10 0 

Sub-Total, Contingencies 4 6 10 20 10 10 

 

Total 376 189 565 575 10 565 

 
1.3 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and planned work commitments.  

This shows that overall, current commitments total 565 days compared with the 
currently approved plan of 575 days, giving an uncommitted resource of 10 days.  This 
equates to the unused balance of the general contingency of 10 days. 

1.4 As reported to the September meeting of the Committee, internal audit staff resources 
had been diverted, between March and September 2016 to cover both the 
management and day-to-day operation of the Council’s corporate information 
management functions.  Adjustments to the plan approved by the Committee at that 
meeting identified in a shortfall in resources in the plan of 40 days.  That position has 
been maintained in the intervening period, resources available from the current staffing 
for the remainder of the year being 149 days. 

Proposals  

1.5 The proposals incorporate a reduction in time spent on follow-up reviews (5 days), 
corporate risk management (10 days), support work (5 days) and the transfer of 10 
days from the general contingency.  Arrangements are in hand to secure additional 
resources to provide the additional 40 days required to complete the plan.  This has 
been built into the revised budget for 2016/17 and will be therefore be met from within 
existing budgets. 

1.6 These proposals seek to maintain the main programme of Assurance Audit work. 



2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 19th December 2016 

2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the last update report to 
Committee on 14th September 2016.  Summary reports have been issued to Members 
for consideration and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet.  The reports issued 
have been: 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

16/0971 
Council Housing Rent Collection and Arrears 
Management 

14/11/16 Substantial  

16/0974 Williamson Park – Cash and Banking 04/11/16 Substantial  

16/0975 Licensing – Taxis 14/12/16 Substantial  

Follow-up Reviews 

15/0956 Stores 16/11/16 Limited  

15/0963 Safeguarding Adults 23/12/16 Limited  

 

3.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 

3.1 The key conclusions and action points in relation to those reports where a “Limited” 
assurance opinion has been given are: 

3.2 15/0956 - Stores (Limited) 

Very good progress has been made with implementation of the agreed actions, 
improvements having been made in relation to stocktaking, record keeping and 
security checks on stock leaving the depot.  However, reviews are still ongoing in 
relation to key areas including purchasing, stock management and ensuring that the 
most effective use is being made of the Stores system.  Therefore, the level of 
assurance which can be provided at this time remains at limited.  However, revised 
target implementation dates have been agreed to take into account work in progress, 
which once complete should result in substantial assurance being provided. 

3.3 15/0963 – Safeguarding Adults (Limited) 

Good progress has been made with implementation of the agreed actions, 
improvements having been made in relation to the corporate induction presentation 
and the information available on the council's intranet and Website. At the time of 
producing this report, a number of actions were in the process of being addressed in 
relation to some key areas; these include the revision of the Safeguarding Adults 
Policy, the launch of the revised safeguarding e-learning modules and a review of 
safeguarding training needs across the council. Whilst the level of assurance which 
can be provided at this time remains at limited, revised target implementation dates 
early in 2017 have been agreed to take into account work in progress, which once 
complete, will enable the assurance level to be raised to substantial. 

4.0 Details of Consultation  

4.1 Management Team and senior service managers continue to be consulted in 
developing the plan. 

  



5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 Regarding the Internal Audit Plan, the options available to the Committee are either to 
approve the proposed changes or to propose an alternative course of action. 

6.0 Conclusion 

6.1 Adjustments in plan allocations and the exploration of options to secure additional 
resources, within existing budgets, are being proposed to maintain the core elements 
of the internal audit plan. 

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Any options for securing additional resources to maintain the audit plan can be met from within 
existing budgets. 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/170118IAMon 

 



Appendix A

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016/17 - Monitoring to 19 December 2016

Work Allocations 

Job No Title

15/0966 Sundry Debtors 12 0 12

Unallocated 0 18 18

12 18 30
[...]
 Work (projects and other)

                     Carried Forward to 2017/18 Plan                               Abandoned

SUB-TOTAL - CONSULTANCY WORK

3.  OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT

SUB-TOTAL - AUDIT MANAGEMENT

5.  CONTINGENCIES

Investigations

General Contingency

SUB-TOTAL - CONTINGENCIES

TOTALS

Key:            Completed                    In Progress                         Not Yet Started                          Continuous or Multi-Year Activity


	Agenda
	6 External Auditor's Grant Certification Report 2015/16
	7 External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Contents
	Headlines
	Headlines (cont)
	Headlines (cont)
	Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 8

	8 Arrangements for the Appointment of the External Auditor
	170118ArrangementsfortheAppointmentoftheExternalAuditorAppendixAx1x
	170118ArrangementsfortheAppointmentoftheExternalAuditorAppendixB

	9 Internal Audit Charter
	17 01 18 Internal Audit Charter - Appendix A
	Prepared by the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager
	INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
	1. Introduction
	1.1 Internal Audit in local authorities is a statutory function, required under section 5 of the Accounts and Audit  Regulations 2015.  Section 5 requires that local authorities to which the Regulations apply “…must undertake an effective internal aud...
	1.2 From 1st April 2013, “public sector internal auditing standards or guidance” are defined as those set out by the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The standards combine best practice from the global and private sector experience ...
	1.3 The Standards comprise a revised definition of Internal Auditing, a Code of Ethics for Internal Auditors working in the Public Sector and the Standards themselves. The Standards are mandatory for all internal auditors working in the UK public sector.

	2. Definition of Internal Audit
	2.1 The PSIAS define internal auditing as “an independent, objective a

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  18TH JANUARY 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Ian Clift, Colin Hartley, 

Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Elizabeth Scott 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 
              Also in attendance:- 
 
              Richard Lee         Senior Manager, KPMG LLP (UK) 
  
23 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman advised that at the meeting of full Council on 14th December 2016, it had 

been resolved that Councillor Abbott Bryning, Vice-Chairman of Audit Committee for the 
2016/17 municipal year, be made Chairman following the resignation of Councillor Matt 
Mann. Nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2016/17 were therefore requested from members of the 
Committee who were not members of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Clift and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That Councillor Hartley be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2016/17.” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hartley be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2016/17. 

  
24 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 14th September 2016 were signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 
  
25 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 18TH JANUARY 2017 
 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
27 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 2015/16  
 
 Richard Lee, Senior Manager, KPMG LLP (UK), the Authority’s external auditors, 

presented the annual report for the certification work undertaken in 2015/16. 
 
It was reported that certification work had been carried out on two claims/returns, to give 
assurance on a sound return.   
 
Both the Housing Benefit Subsidiary claim and the Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 
return had been certified as unqualified without amendment.  
 
Members discussed the External Auditors Grant Certification Report 2015/16 and noted 
that the City Council should be very pleased with the outcome of the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the External Auditors Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2015/16 
be accepted. 

  
28 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16  
 
 The Committee received KPMG’s Annual Audit Letter summarising the results of their 

2015/16 audit of Lancaster City Council (the Authority), which covered the Authority’s 
2015/16 financial statements and the 2015/16 Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. 
 
Richard Lee, Senior Manager - KPMG LLP (UK), advised that, on 30th September 2016, 
KPMG had issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority's arrangements to secure 
value for money (VFM) for 2015/16 and an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 
financial statements. 
 
The External Auditors had concluded that the Authority had made proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, and believed 
that the financial statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Authority and of its expenditure and income for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
Members had the opportunity to raise questions on the Annual Audit Letter, which were 
answered by the External Auditor. Mr Lee reported to the committee that the high quality 
of working papers and evidence provided by Financial Services had contributed greatly 
to the efficient conduct of the audit.  Members expressed their appreciation of this 
statement and agreed that this should be duly noted by the authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 

  
29 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented a report that sought approval for a 

revised Internal Audit Charter. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 18TH JANUARY 2017 
 

 
Members were advised that the current Internal Audit Charter was approved by the 
Committee at its meeting on the 22nd January 2014. In accordance with existing Internal 
Audit Standards the Code was reviewed annually.  
 
A review of the Charter during 2016 had identified that a number of alterations were 
required to the document. 
 
Any substantive changes being proposed were highlighted in the draft Internal Audit 
Charter which was attached as Appendix A of the report. 
 
Members asked a number of question relating to the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wilkinson and seconded by Councillor Hartley: 
 
“That the recommendations set out in the report be approved, subject to an amendment 
to paragraph 6.3 to include “at least quarterly” with regard to the regularity of meetings 
between the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager and the Chief Executive.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised Internal Audit Charter (Appendix A to the report) be approved subject to 
an amendment to paragraph 6.3 to include “at least quarterly” with regard to the 
regularity of meetings between the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager and the Chief 
Executive. 

 
30 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager presented the Internal Audit Monitoring 

Report to advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2016/17 
Internal Audit Plan, seek approval for proposed variations to the Plan and update 
Members on the results of recent audits.  
 
Members were advised that the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan had been approved by the 
Committee at its meeting on the 29th June 2016 with a number of variations approved at 
its meeting on the 24th September 2016. 
 
A summary of the monitoring position up to 19th December 2016 and a detailed 
monitoring report up to that date was set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 
The monitoring position took account of ongoing and planned work commitments. This 
showed that overall, current commitments totalled 565 days compared with the currently 
approved plan of 575 days which gave an uncommitted resource of 10 days. This 
equated to the unused balance of the general contingency of 10 days. 
 
As reported to the September 2016 meeting of the Committee, internal audit staff 
resources had been diverted, between March and September 2016 to cover both the 
management and day-to-day operations of the Council’s corporate information 
management functions. Adjustments to the Plan approved by Committee at that meeting 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 18TH JANUARY 2017 
 

had identified a shortfall in resources in the Plan of 40 days. That position had been 
maintained in the intervening period with resources available from the current staffing for 
the remainder of the year being 149 days. 
 
Members were advised that the proposals incorporated a reduction in time spent on 
follow-up reviews (5 days), corporate risk management (10 days), support work (5 days) 
and the transfer of 10 days from the general contingency. Arrangements were in hand to 
secure additional resources to provide the additional 40 days required to complete the 
Plan. This had been built in to the revised budget for 2016/17 and would therefore be 
met from within existing budgets. The proposals therefore sought to maintain the main 
programme of Assurance Audit work. 
 
The report also covered audit work and reports issued since the last report to Committee 
on the 14th September 2016. Members were informed that summary reports had been 
issued to Members for consideration and were also posted on the Council’s Intranet.  
 
The Committee was advised that a limited assurance opinion had been given following 
two follow-up reviews. These related to audit reports on stores and safeguarding adults. 
Very good and good progress had been made respectively on both audit reports. Whilst 
the level of assurance which could be provided remained limited, revised target 
implementation dates early in 2017 had been agreed to take into account work in 
progress, which once complete should result in substantial assurance being provided. It 
was agreed that updates would be given to the Committee at its next meeting and if the 
assurance level remained “Limited” the Committee would invite the respective service 
managers to future meetings. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
and the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wilkinson and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 

(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 

(2) That the proposed revisions to the Audit Plan, as set out in the table in §1.2, be 
approved. 

(3) That the results of recent audit activity, set out in sections 2 - 3 of the report be 
noted. 

 
  
 With the agreement of the Chairman Item 8 (Arrangements for the Appointment of 

the External Auditor) was moved to the end of the agenda.  
  
 Richard Lee, Senior Manager, KPMG LLP (UK) left the room at this point and did not 

participate in item 8. 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 18TH JANUARY 2017 
 

31 ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
 The Chief Officer (Resources) presented a report which sought the Committee’s 

recommendation regarding for proposals to secure the future appointment of an external 
auditor for the Council and asked that the Committee recommend the proposals for 
approval by Full Council. 
 
Members were advised that following the abolition of the Audit Commission new 
arrangements were needed for the appointment of external auditors to local authorities. 
The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 required authorities’ to either opt in to an 
“appointing person regime” or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their own 
procurement exercise.  
 
In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 the Council was required 
to make a decision on its preferred arrangements for appointing an external auditor of 
the audit 2018/19 accounts onwards. 
 
The preferred option being recommended was to sign up to the service available via the 
sector-led body Public Sector Audit Appointments. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Thomas and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendations as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends to Full Council that this Council opts in to the 
appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for 
the appointment of external auditors.  
 
 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


